Rapid mesoscale volumetric imaging of neural activity with
synaptic resolution
Rongwen Lu1,9,10, Yajie Liang1,10, Guanghan Meng2,10, Pengcheng Zhou3,4,5, Karel
Svoboda1, Liam Paninski3,4,5, Na Ji1,2,6,7,8,*
1Janelia Research Campus, Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Ashburn, Virginia, United States.
2Department of Molecular and Cell Biology, University of California, Berkeley, California, United
States.
3Department of Statistics, Columbia University, New York, New York, United States.

L.P. were supported by National Institute of Health (R01-EB22913, U01NS103489), NSF (NeuroNex award
DBI-1707398), and the Gatsby Foundation.
References
1. Sofroniew NJ, Flickinger D, King J & Svoboda K A large field of view two-photon mesoscope with
subcellular resolution for in vivo imaging. eLife 5, e14472–e14472, doi:10.7554/eLife.14472
(2016). [PubMed: 27300105]
2. Botcherby EJ, Juškaitis R & Wilson T Scanning two photon fluorescence microscopy with extended
depth of field. Opt Commun 268, 253–260, doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2006.07.026 (2006).
3. Theriault G, Cottet M, Castonguay A, McCarthy N & De Koninck Y Extended two-photon
microscopy in live samples with Bessel beams: steadier focus, faster volume scans, and simpler
stereoscopic imaging. Front Cell Neurosci 8, 139, doi:10.3389/fncel.2014.00139 (2014). [PubMed:
24904284]
4. Lu R et al. Video-rate volumetric functional imaging of the brain at synaptic resolution. Nature
Neuroscience 20, 620–628, doi:10.1038/nn.4516 (2017). [PubMed: 28250408]
5. Lu R, Tanimoto M, Koyama M & Ji N 50 Hz volumetric functional imaging with continuously
adjustable depth of focus. Biomed Opt Express 9, 1964–1976, doi:10.1364/BOE.9.001964 (2018).
[PubMed: 29675332]
6. Welford WT Use of annular apertures to increase focal depth. Journal of the Optical Society of
America 50, 749–752, doi:10.1364/JOSA.50.000749 (1960).
Lu et al. Page 10
Nat Methods. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2020 September 02.
A
uthor M

17. Ji N, Freeman J & Smith SL Technologies for imaging neural activity in large volumes. Nat
Neurosci 19, 1154–1164, doi:10.1038/nn.4358 (2016). [PubMed: 27571194]
18. Szalay G et al. Fast 3D Imaging of Spine, Dendritic, and Neuronal Assemblies in Behaving
Animals. Neuron 92, 723–738, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2016.10.002 (2016). [PubMed: 27773582]
19. Stirman JN, Smith IT, Kudenov MW & Smith SL Wide field-of-view, multi-region, two-photon
imaging of neuronal activity in the mammalian brain. Nature Biotechnology 34, 857–862,
doi:10.1038/nbt.3594 (2016).
20. Tsai PS et al. Ultra-large field-of-view two-photon microscopy. Optics Express 23, 13833–13833,
doi:10.1364/OE.23.013833 (2015). [PubMed: 26072755]
21. Horton NG et al. In vivo three-photon microscopy of subcortical structures within an intact mouse
brain. Nature Photonics 7, 205–205, doi:10.1038/nphoton.2012.336 (2013).
22. Ouzounov DG et al. In vivo three-photon imaging of activity of GCaMP6-labeled neurons deep in
intact mouse brain. Nat Methods 14, 388–390, doi:10.1038/nmeth.4183 (2017). [PubMed:
28218900]
23. Rodriguez C, Liang Y, Lu R & Ji N Three-photon fluorescence microscopy with an axially
elongated Bessel focus. Opt Lett 43, 1914–1917, doi:10.1364/OL.43.001914 (2018). [PubMed:
29652397]
24. Thériault G, De Koninck Y & McCarthy N Extended depth of field microscopy for rapid
volumetric two-photon imaging. Optics Express 21, 10095–10104, doi:10.1364/OE.21.010095
(2013). [PubMed: 23609714]
25. Pnevmatikakis EA & Giovannucci A NoRMCorre: An online algorithm for piecewise rigid motion
correction of calcium imaging data. J Neurosci Methods 291, 83–94, doi:10.1016/
j.jneumeth.2017.07.031 (2017). [PubMed: 28782629]
26. Guizar-Sicairos M, Thurman ST & Fienup JR Efficient subpixel image registration algorithms.
Optics Letters 33, 156–158, doi:10.1364/OL.33.000156 (2008). [PubMed: 18197224]
27. Kerlin AM, Andermann ML, Berezovskii VK & Reid RC Broadly tuned response properties of
diverse inhibitory neuron subtypes in mouse visual cortex. Neuron 67, 858–871, doi:10.1016/
j.neuron.2010.08.002 (2010). [PubMed: 20826316]
Lu et al. Page 11